## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

# Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

### RESOLVES

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

1919

#### CHAP. 142

needed, and to furnish the house suitably, for the purpose of an executive mansion for the governor of the state while in office, and to acquire by purchase such contiguous property as may be desirable for said purpose, and that the same be paid for out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Approved April 3, 1919.

#### Chapter 142.

Resolve, in Favor of the University of Maine.

University of Maine, refunding unnegotiable bond. Resolved: That for the purpose of refunding and paying an unnegotiable registered bond of the State of Maine for the sum of one hundred and eighteen thousand three hundred dollars, bearing interest at the rate of five per cent per annum, issued to the Maine State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts, as provided in chapter two hundred and twenty-two of the resolves of the State of Maine of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, the treasurer of state be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue to the University of Maine an unnegotiable registered bond for the sum of one hundred and eighteen thousand three hundred dollars, bearing interest at the rate of five per cent per annum, payable semi-annually on the first days of June and December of each year at the treasurer's office; said bond shall be payable in thirty years from the first day of June in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and nineteen, and shall be signed by the treasurer, countersigned by the governor, and attested by the state auditor; and the state treasurer and his successors in the office shall pay to the treasurer of said college the interest on said bond until its maturity.

Approved April 3, 1919.

#### Chapter 143.

Resolve, for the Laying of the County Taxes for the Year Nineteen Hundred and Twenty.

County taxes for 1920. Resolved: That the sum annexed to the counties in the following schedule is hereby granted as a tax on each county respectively to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied to the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same and for other purposes of law, for the year nineteen hundred and twenty.

Androscoggin, seventy-five thousand dollars, \$75,000 oo Aroostook, sixty-three thousand seven hundred and twenty-four dollars, 63,724 oo Cumberland, two hundred and forty-seven thousand four hundred and sixty-one dollars, 247,461 oo

AUGUSTA STATE HOSPITAL.	631
σ	HAP. 144
Franklin, twenty-four thousand dollars, 2	4,000 00
Hancock, thirty-three thousand six hundred and twenty dol-	
lars, 3	3,620 00
Kennebec, seventy thousand five hundred and twenty-five dol-	
lars, 7	0,525 00
Knox, thirty thousand dollars,	30,000 00
Lincoln, fourteen thousand dollars,	4,000 00
Oxford, sixty-eight thousand dollars,	8,000 00
Penobscot, one hundred thousand five hundred and twenty	
dollars,	0,520 00
Piscataquis, twenty-five thousand dollars,	25,000 00
Sagadahoc, twenty-six thousand five hundred dollars, 2	26,500 00
Somerset, forty-six thousand one hundred dollars, 4	6,100 oo
Waldo, eighteen thousand dollars,	8,000 00
Washington, fifty-four thousand seven hundred dollars, 5	64,700 00

Approved April 3, 1919.

60,000 00

York, sixty thousand dollars,

#### Chapter 144.

Resolve, to Amend a Resolve in Favor of the Augusta State Hospital, for the Construction of a New Building for Patients.

1919, chap. 66, res.; relating to construction of new building at Augusta State Hospital, amended. Resolved: That the resolve approved on March twenty-sixth, nineteen hundred and nineteen, being chapter sixty-six of the resolves of nineteen hundred and nineteen, relating to an appropriation for a new building for the Augusta State Hospital, is hereby amended by striking out the words "seventy-five thousand", in the second line thereof and inserting in place thereof the words, 'fifty thousand'; so that, as amended, said resolve shall read as follows:

'Appropriation decreased from \$75,000 for 1919 and \$50,000 for 1920, to \$50,000 for each year. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Augusta State Hospital, the sum of fifty thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen and the sum of fifty thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty, for the construction and equipment of a building to accommodate one hundred patients, to be expended under the direction of the board of state hospital trustees, with the approval of the governor and council. Provided, that any balance of the sums above appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen which may remain unexpended at the end of the year shall be available for expenditure during the year nineteen hundred and twenty, and provided further, that the governor and council may, by order, upon recommenda-